

**SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ARIZONA,  
INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KRISTIN K. MAYES, Attorney General of  
the State of Arizona, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

ERIC HAZELRIGG, M.D., as guardian  
ad litem of all Arizona unborn infants;  
DENNIS McGRANE, Yavapai County  
Attorney,

Intervenors/Appellees.

Supreme Court  
No. CV-23-0005-PR

Court of Appeals  
Division Two  
No. 2 CA-CV 2022-0116

Pima County  
Superior Court  
No. C127867

[FILED WITH THE WRITTEN  
CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES]

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR ARIZONA POLICY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENORS/APPELLEES**

Steven H. Aden\*  
**AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE**  
1150 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 741-4917  
steven.aden@aul.org

Samuel D. Green (No. 032586)  
**REASON FOR LIFE**  
P.O. Box 500040  
Palmdale, CA 93550  
(661) 524-5770  
sgreen@reasonforlife.org

\*Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Center for Arizona Policy*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Respondents’ focus on legislative inaction is incomplete and unavailing .....	3
A. Respondents’ examples of legislative inaction do nothing to reveal legislative intent regarding the protection of unborn children .....	4
B. Efforts to repeal § 13-3603 failed—even after <i>Roe</i> was overturned and the present dispute commenced—bolstering the view that the legislature desires § 13-3603 to protect children from conception.....	9
II. The legislature’s express instruction to retain § 13-3603 and to interpret Arizona law to protect unborn children should be respected—especially given the unique circumstances here.....	11
III. Overlap in laws protecting unborn children is a feature, not a flaw, where legal challenges are an ever-present threat .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>City of Flagstaff v. Mangum</i> , 164 Ariz. 395 (1990).....	3, 7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	1, 5
<i>Kyle v. Daniels</i> , 198 Ariz. 304 (2000).....	14
<i>Nelson v. Planned Parenthood Center of Tucson, Inc.</i> , 19 Ariz. App. 142 (1973).....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood Center of Tucson, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , No. 127867 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Mar. 27, 1973).....	1
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 235 Ariz. 501 (2014).....	12

### Statutes

A.R.S. § 1-219.....	13, 14, 17
A.R.S. § 13-211.....	1
A.R.S. § 13-3603.....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 36-2155.....	12
A.R.S. § 36-2160.....	12
A.R.S. §§ 36-2321 to -2326.....	2

**Legislative Materials**

1977 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 142, § 99 (1st Reg. Sess.) ..... 1

2022 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 105, § 2 (2d Reg. Sess.)..... 11, 13

*Debate on H.B. 2811 Before the Arizona House,*  
55th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Feb. 24, 2022),  
<https://tinyurl.com/5xwfeehh>.....5

H.B. 2097, 55th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2022) .....9

H.B. 2125, 56th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2023) .....10

H.B. 2609, 55th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2021) .....9

H.B. 2694, 54th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2020) .....9

H.B. 2716, 54th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2019) .....9

H.B. 2811, 55th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2022) .....4

S.B. 1164, 55th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2022).....*passim*

S.B. 1217, 54th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2020).....9

S.B. 1339, 55th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2022).....5

S.B. 1567, 56th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2023) .....10

S.B. 1672, 55th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2022).....9

S.B. 1726, 55th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2021) .....9

## Other Authorities

- Arizona Department of Health Services, *Abortions in Arizona: 2021 Abortion Report* (Dec. 31, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3pxPFkf> .....2, 13
- Attorney General Mayes Calls 1864 Abortion Law ‘Unconstitutional’, 12NEWS (Jan. 4, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2ws3ftmb>..... 15
- Carolyn McDonnell, *2023 Q3 Life Litigation Report*, AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE, <https://tinyurl.com/443c5x9c>..... 14
- Elect Katie Hobbs, *Katie Hobbs Condemns Extreme Abortion Ban* (Mar. 30, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/3pvdpwdk> .....8
- Jonathan J. Cooper, *GOP Quiet as Arizona Democrats Condemn Abortion Ruling*, ASSOCIATED PRESS (Sept. 24, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/zyp77nyk>.....8
- OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR, *Governor Katie Hobbs Signs Executive Order Protecting Reproductive Freedom in Arizona* (June 26, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/38mktzxx>..... 10
- Paul Blumenthal, *These States Will Ban Abortion Now That Roe Is Overturned*, HUFFPOST (June 14, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3I3jWOy> ..... 1
- Ray Stern, *2 Republicans Argue over Last-Minute Push for Abortion Ban at Arizona Legislature*, ARIZ. REPUBLIC (July 3, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/mpvv4n4s> .....6, 7
- Reese Oxner & James Barragán, *Abortion Providers and Gun Rights Advocates are “Strange Bedfellows” in Fight to Strike Down Texas’s New Abortion Law*, TEXAS TRIBUNE (Nov. 2, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/57pspsf5> .....5
- Shawna Mizelle, *Idaho Governor Signs Bill Modeled After Texas’ New Abortion Law*, CNN (Mar. 23, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/3pkjvr3y> .....5
- What Does Anthony Kennedy’s Retirement Mean for Roe v. Wade*, CBS NEWS (June 27, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/ycbd99nx>.....9
